
10 

ll 
12 

13 

l4 

15 

16 

THE SENATE 
THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 2023 S _ B _ N O . 96 I STATE 0F HAWAII 

JAN 2!] 2023 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 
SIXTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION l. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $80,500,000 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2023-2024 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the 

sixteenth senatorial district, as follows: 

l. Aiea High School. 

A. Design and construction to replace 

cafeteria dining room windows and 

improvements for cooling or heat 

abatement measures; ground and 

site improvements; and equipment 

and appurtenances. 

Total funding $500,000 

B. Design and construction for a new 

state of the art culinary program, 

2023-0907 SB SMA-l.dOCX l 
MINIHIHIHIIWIEHIIVIIHHIWIIWEEIIIHllWWWI\IIWEIIHHHIIHIWIWWW



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

l8 

19 

20 

21 

Page2 

Aiea 

SB. NO. ?§\ 

new multipurpose room, and 

renovation of building C to 

convert culinary rooms to 

classrooms; ground and site 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Total funding 

Design and construction of a 

football field. 

Total funding 

Elementary School. 

Installation of an elevator and 

construction of second floor 

connecting walkways for buildings 

A, B, and C. 

Design $800,000 

Construction $4,000,000 

Equipment $200,000 

Total funding 

Design, construction, and 

equipment for a new covered 

2023-0907 SB SMA-l.dOCX 

mIIMIIIIIEINIWIMIINIHIWIWIHHIII‘IIWWWIIHWIHHNI"WW 

$12,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$5,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page3 

Aiea 

SB. No. 851 

playground and a large assembly 

area. 

Design $550,000 

Construction $3,500,000 

Equipment $250,000 

Total funding 

Intermediate School. 

Design and construction for 

outdoor gathering area, including 

a stage and seating and 

infrastructure; ground and site 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Total funding 

Alvah Scott Elementary School. 

A. Design and construction for a new 

office area to include a health 

room. 

Plans $100,000 

Design $100,000 

Construction $1,500,000 

2023-0907 SB SMA-l.dOCX 

\mlilmlllifllfilIlfllllflflfllull\IIHIHHHIIMIH\IWIIIIWIIWIIWIIH 

$4,300,000 

$3,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page4 

S B NO ?g\ 

Equipment $500,000 

Total funding $2,200,000 

5. Palisades Elementary School. 

A. Design and construction for a new 

outdoor covered playground. 

Design $1,077,000 

Construction $4,423,000 

Total funding $5,500,000 

6. Pearl Ridge Elementary School. 

A. Design and construction for 

improvements to school buildings 

and facilities; ground and site 

improvements; equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Total funding $1,000,000 

7. Pearl City Elementary School. 

A. Resurfacing of driveway. 

Plans $100,000 

Design $100,000 

Construction $2,000,000 

Total funding 
' 

$2,200,000 

2023—0907 SB SMA-l.docx 4 

lllflll‘flfllllWWII“!WHIWIWMHWIIIWWHIIHHIM‘II‘IWIMI



10 

11 

12 

l3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

l9 

20 

21 

8. 

Page5 

B. Slope stabilization. 

Plans $250, 

Design $250, 

Construction $5,000, 

Total funding 

C. Replacement of water supply lines. 

Plans $250, 

Design $250, 

Construction $5,000, 

Total funding 

D. Replacement of playground 

equipment. 

Plans $100, 

Design $100, 

Construction $2,000, 

Total funding 

Pearl City High School. 

A. Resurfacing tennis courts. 

Design $50, 

Construction $600, 

S.B. NO. 951 

Total funding 

2023—0907 SB SMA-l.dOCX 

l\IIHIWHVIIIIIIHIIHIIHIIIMIIHWWMWWI!HIIIWIIHIWIIHHNH\IW 

000 

OOO 

000 

000 

000 

OOO 

000 

000 

000 

000 

OOO 

$5,500, 

$5,500, 

$2,200, 

$650, 

000 

OOO 

OOO 

000



10 

ll 
12 

l3 

14 

15 

16 

l7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page6 

B. Retrofitting and renovation of A/B 

and C/D and KLM elevators. 

Plans $50, 

Design $200, 

Construction $1,000, 

Equipment $100, 

Total funding 

C. Installation of dimmer system and 

lighting replacement in the 

Michael D. Nakasone Auditorium. 

Plans $250, 

Design $250, 

Construction $3,000, 

Equipment $500, 

Total funding 

9. Waiau Elementary School. 

A. Covered walkways from portables to 

S.B. NO. 951 

cafeteria. 

Plans $50, 

Design $50, 

Construction $1,000, 

2023—0907 SB SMA—l.dOCX 

WI“Ml/(IHillfiflllflIll/lHMlmmMlfllflllflMflllllWflNl/(Wfllfl 

OOO 

000 

000 

000 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

000 

$1,350,000 

$4,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

l9 

20 

21 

Page7 

Total funding 

10. Waimalu Elementary School. 

A. Drainage for building F and 

library. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. Covered playground. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

ll. Webling Elementary School. 

SB. NO. Ys\ 

$400, 

$1,600, 

$500, 

$3,000, 

A. Design and construction for the 

expansion of the administration 

and library buildings and covered 

walkways to classroom buildings; 

ground and site improvements; 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Total funding 

B. Construction of a dedicated 

custodian room and work area. 

2023-0907 SB SMA-l.dOCX 

I\IIHIIIIIHIWHM"W!WNW”HINIIIIIW\IIWIIMIIIWW 

000 

000 

OOO 

OOO 

$1,100,000 

$2,000,000 

$3,500,000 

$7,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Pages ' SB. NO. ?S\ 

Total funding $1,000,000 

C. Resurfacing and line painting of 

basketball court; replacement of 

basketball rims. 

Total funding $1,000,000 

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section l shall be 

expended for the purposes of this Act by the department of 

education. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July l, 2023. 

INTRODUCED BY: 

2023-0907 SB SMA-l.dOCX 8 

MUIll||||EWIIMIIIWMIIMlWWI\IWIWIIWIMNIWI MW



SB. No. 751 

Report Title: 
CIP Sixteenth Senatorial District; Appropriations 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 
sixteenth senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2023—0907 SB SMA-l.dOCX 

WWIIWIIIWIIHINHIHIH‘\IWIIWIMHIIIIWWWlflflfllll\ll\|H||lW!lll


