JAN 2 0 2023

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SIXTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
- 2 general obligation bonds in the sum of \$80,500,000 or so much
- 3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
- 4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2023-2024
- 5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the
- 6 sixteenth senatorial district, as follows:
- 7 Aiea High School. 1.
- 8 Design and construction to replace
- 9 cafeteria dining room windows and
- 10 improvements for cooling or heat
- 11 abatement measures; ground and
- 12 site improvements; and equipment
- 13 and appurtenances.
- 14 Total funding \$500,000
- 15 В. Design and construction for a new
- 16 state of the art culinary program,



1			new multipurpose room, and		
2			renovation of building C to		
3			convert culinary rooms to		
4			classrooms; ground and site		
5			improvements; and equipment a	nd	
6			appurtenances.		
7			Total funding		\$12,000,000
8		C.	Design and construction of a		
9			football field.		
10			Total funding		\$10,000,000
11	2.	Aiea	Elementary School.		
12		A.	Installation of an elevator a	nd	
13			construction of second floor		
14			connecting walkways for build	ings	
15			A, B, and C.		
16			Design	\$800,000	
17			Construction	\$4,000,000	
18			Equipment	\$200,000	
19			Total funding		\$5,000,000
20		В.	Design, construction, and		
21			equipment for a new covered		

1			playground and a large as	sembly	
2			area.		
3			Design	\$550,000	
4			Construction	\$3,500,000	
5			Equipment	\$250,000	
6			Total funding		\$4,300,000
7	3.	Aiea	Intermediate School.		
8		Α.	Design and construction for	or	
9			outdoor gathering area, in	ncluding	
10			a stage and seating and		
11			infrastructure; ground and	d site	
12			improvements; and equipmen	nt and	
13			appurtenances.		
14			Total funding		\$3,000,000
15	4.	Alva	h Scott Elementary School.		
16		A.	Design and construction for	or a new	
17			office area to include a h	nealth	
18			room.		
19			Plans	\$100,000	
20			Design	\$100,000	
21			Construction	\$1,500,000	

1			Equipment	\$500,000	
2			Total funding		\$2,200,000
3	5.	Pali	sades Elementary School.		
4		A.	Design and construction for a	new	
5			outdoor covered playground.		
6			Design	\$1,077,000	
7			Construction	\$4,423,000	
8			Total funding		\$5,500,000
9	6.	Pear	l Ridge Elementary School.		
10		A.	Design and construction for		
11			improvements to school buildi	ngs	
12			and facilities; ground and si	te	
13			improvements; equipment and		
14			appurtenances.		
15			Total funding		\$1,000,000
16	7.	Pear	l City Elementary School.		
17		Α.	Resurfacing of driveway.		
18			Plans	\$100,000	
19			Design	\$100,000	
20			Construction	\$2,000,000	
21			Total funding		\$2,200,000

1		в.	Slope stabilization.		
2			Plans	\$250,000	
3			Design	\$250,000	
4			Construction	\$5,000,000	
5			Total funding		\$5,500,000
6		C.	Replacement of water supply	lines.	
7			Plans	\$250,000	
8			Design	\$250,000	
9			Construction	\$5,000,000	
10			Total funding		\$5,500,000
11		D.	Replacement of playground		
12			equipment.		
13			Plans	\$100,000	
14			Design	\$100,000	
15			Construction	\$2,000,000	
16			Total funding		\$2,200,000
17	8.	Pear	l City High School.		
18		Α.	Resurfacing tennis courts.		
19			Design	\$50,000	
20			Construction	\$600,000	
21			Total funding		\$650,000

1		В.	Retrofitting and renovation of	of A/B	
2			and C/D and KLM elevators.		
3			Plans	\$50,000	
4			Design	\$200,000	
5			Construction	\$1,000,000	
6			Equipment	\$100,000	
7			Total funding		\$1,350,000
8		C.	Installation of dimmer system	n and	
9			lighting replacement in the		
10			Michael D. Nakasone Auditoriu	ım.	
11			Plans	\$250,000	
12			Design	\$250,000	
13			Construction	\$3,000,000	
14			Equipment	\$500,000	
15			Total funding		\$4,000,000
16	9.	Waia	u Elementary School.		
17		A.	Covered walkways from portabl	es to	
18			cafeteria.		
19			Plans	\$50,000	
20			Design	\$50,000	
21			Construction	\$1,000,000	

1			Total funding		\$1,100,000	
2	10.	Waim	Waimalu Elementary School.			
3		A.	Drainage for building F and			
4			library.			
5			Design	\$400,000		
6			Construction	\$1,600,000		
7			Total funding		\$2,000,000	
8		В.	Covered playground.			
9			Design	\$500,000		
10			Construction	\$3,000,000		
11			Total funding		\$3,500,000	
12	11.	Webl	ing Elementary School.			
13		Α.	Design and construction for t	the		
14			expansion of the administrat:	ion		
15			and library buildings and cov	vered		
16			walkways to classroom building	ıgs;		
17			ground and site improvements;	:		
18			equipment and appurtenances.			
19			Total funding		\$7,000,000	
20		В.	Construction of a dedicated			
21			custodian room and work area.			

1	Total funding	\$1,000,000				
2	C. Resurfacing and line painting of					
3	basketball court; replacement of					
4	basketball rims.					
5	Total funding	\$1,000,000				
6	SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the ca	pital				
7	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall n	ot lapse at				
8	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriat	ions are				
9	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are					
10	unencumbered as of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as of	that date.				
11	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the resp	ective				
12	capital improvement projects set forth in section 1	shall be				
13	expended for the purposes of this Act by the depart	ment of				
14	education.					
15	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July	1, 2023.				
16		3				
	INTRODUCED BY:	X				

Report Title:

CIP Sixteenth Senatorial District; Appropriations

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the sixteenth senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.